

To be argued by:
Daniel Smirlock
Estimated Time: 60 minutes

S T A T E O F N E W Y O R K
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., AMINISHA BLACK,
INNOCENCIA BERGES-TAVERAS, BEINVENNIDO TAVERAS, TANIA
TAVERAS, JOANNE DEJUSUS, ERYCKA DEJESUS, ROBERT
JACKSON, SUMAYA JACKSON, ASMANHAN JACKSON, HEATHER
LEWIS, ALINA LEWIS, SHAYNA LEWIS, JOSHUA LEWIS,
LILLIAN PAIGE, SHERRON PAIGE, COURTNEY PAIGE, VERNICE
STEVENS, RICHARD WASHINGTON, MARIA VEGA, JIMMY VEGA,
DOROTHY YOUNG AND BLAKE YOUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor
of the State of New York, and MICHAEL H. URBACH, as
Tax Commissioner of the State of New York,

Defendants-Respondents.

DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
Telephone: (518) 473-0903

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

Date Completed: April 9, 2003

DANIEL SMIRLOCK
Deputy Solicitor General

DENISE A. HARTMAN
MELANIE L. OXHORN
JEAN LIN
DEON NOSSEL
Assistant Solicitors General

ROBERT M. BLUM
Assistant Attorney General

of Counsel

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
Questions Presented	5
Statement of Facts	7
I. Overview of the New York City School System	8
II. Overview of State Education Policy and Funding	12
III. State and City Academic Standards and Assessment Systems	18
IV. The Present Case	22
A. <u>Levittown</u>	22
B. The CFE litigation	25
1. Initial proceedings	25
2. This Court's decision in <u>CFE I</u>	26
3. The trial court's decision	29
4. The Appellate Division's decision	32
ARGUMENT	39
STANDARD OF REVIEW	39
POINT I - THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' EFFORT TO REDEFINE THE MINIMAL STANDARDS FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION ESTABLISHED BY THE COURT IN <u>CFE I</u>	42
A. As This Court Held in <u>CFE I</u> , the Text, History, and Judicial Construction of the Education Article Leave No Doubt That it Imposes Only a Duty to Provide "Minimally Adequate" Educational Opportunities.	43
1. The plain language and purpose of the Education Article establish that the Article must be construed to require only the opportunity to obtain a minimally adequate education	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Page

POINT I (cont'd)

2.	This Court, in <u>CFE I</u> and elsewhere, has already held that the Education Article imposes only a minimal obligation upon the State	45
B.	Plaintiffs' Insistence on a Constitutional Standard Defined by the High Standards of the Board of Regents Rather Than the Minimal Level of Adequacy Established by <u>CFE I</u> Would Reverse the Roles of the Courts and the Regents, With Courts Micromanaging Schools While the Regents Interpret Constitutional Provisions.	47
1.	The standard of minimal adequacy established by <u>CFE I</u> comports with the limited role of the judiciary in overseeing public education.	47
2.	Definition of the "minimally adequate" standard required by the Constitution is not the province of the Board of Regents.	50
C.	The Regents Learning Standards Are Aspirational, and Cannot Be Equated with "Minimally Adequate" Education Required by the Education Article	57
D.	Students Need not Satisfy the Regents Learning Standards to Attain "the Basic Literacy, Calculating, and Verbal Skills Necessary to Enable Children to Eventually Function Productively as Civic Participants Capable of Voting and Serving on a Jury."	62
1.	A sound basic education need not prepare children for high-level competitive employment	62
2.	The Regents Learning Standards provide skills far beyond those necessary to prepare children to be responsible voters	

and jurors. 66

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
POINT II - THE STUDENTS IN THE NEW YORK CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN AND IN FACT RECEIVE A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION.	72
A. The Performance of New York City Elementary And Middle-School Students on Nationally-Normed Standardized Tests Demonstrates That They Receive a Sound Basic Education.	74
B. The Performance of New York City High School Students on the Regents Competency Tests Demonstrates That They Receive a Sound Basic Education.	85
C. The Inputs Available to the New York City School System Are Sufficient to Provide Students with the Opportunity to Obtain a Sound Basic Education.	89
1. The teachers in the City schools are adequate.	91
2. New York City's school facilities are adequate.	96
a. The facilities are in sufficiently good repair to permit students to get a sound basic education.	96
b. City school facilities are not so crowded that they prevent delivery of a sound basic education.	99
c. Classes in the City schools are not too large to permit delivery of an adequate education	100
3. The "instrumentalities of learning" provided to City students are adequate.	104
4. The special programs provided by the City schools are adequate	106

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Page

POINT III - THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE A CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE STATE'S FUNDING SYSTEM AND ANY PROVEN FAILURE TO PROVIDE A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION TO THE CITY'S CHILDREN 108

A. The Funds Available to the BOE Are Adequate to Support a Sound Basic Education in the City's Schools. 111

1. Any claim of "gross and glaring inadequacy" in education funding is belied by the fact that the City is one of the nation's leaders in education spending. 111

a. National rather than regional comparisons of education spending are relevant to the issue of the sufficiency of the BOE's funding level. 115

B. Plaintiffs cannot establish that the BOE's funding level falls below the constitutional minimum by relying on the cost of living in New York City 117

c. The success of Catholic schools and of some lower-spending public schools in the City demonstrate that the BOE has sufficient resources to provide a sound basic education.

2. Any lack of a sound basic education is attributable to local mismanagement, waste, or corruption. 125

a. The BOE mismanaged its resources by substantially overspending on special education programs. 127

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
POINT III (Cont'd)	
b. The BOE's ineffective management of administrative and teaching staff contributed to any perceived educational deficiencies in the City.	131
c. The BOE's policies related to facilities have generated significant waste.	134
d. Fraud and corruption in the City's public school system have led to the squandering of significant resources.	136
e. The City's recent sweeping education reforms corroborate defendants' evidence of mismanagement and corruption and show that increased funding is not the solution	138
B. Even if the BOE's Total Funding is Deemed Insufficient, the State is Still Not Liable Because the City Has Substantially Underfunded Its Schools.	142
1. The City has substantially underfunded its schools.	143
2. The State should not be held responsible for the City's choice to fund its schools at such relatively low levels	146
C. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Have Failed to Prove a Significant Correlation Between Increased Funding and Student Performance	150
1. Plaintiffs failed to prove any correlation between increased funding and enhanced achievement	150

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Page

POINT III (cont'd)

2. There is no correlation between funding and student performance because factors extrinsic to the education system account in large part for performance in schools 155

POINT IV - IF THIS COURT WERE TO HOLD THAT THE STATE HAS VIOLATED THE EDUCATION ARTICLE, IT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED REMEDY AND INSTEAD INSTRUCT THE LEGISLATURE AND EXECUTIVE TO RECTIFY ANY CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCIES IT FINDS 160

POINT V - THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM UNDER TITLE VI DISPARATE IMPACT REGULATIONS 180

CONCLUSION 188

GLOSSARY OF EDUCATION ACRONYMS 189

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott I),</u> 100 N.J. 269, 495 A.2d 376 (1985)	176n
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott II),</u> 119 N.J. 287, 575 A.2d 359 (1990)	176
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott III),</u> 136 N.J. 44, 643 A.2d 575 (1994)	176
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott IV),</u> 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997)	176
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott V),</u> 153 N.J. 480, 710 A.2d (N.J. 1998)	176
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval,</u> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	Passim
<u>Anderson v. Regan,</u> 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	52
<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Ambach,</u> 90 A.D.2d 227 (3d Dep't 1982)	54
<u>Board of Educ. v. City of New York</u> 41 N.Y.2d 535 (1977)	148
<u>Board of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch.</u> <u>Dist. v. Nyquist,</u> 83 A.D.2d 217 (2d Dep't 1981)	24
<u>Board of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch.</u> <u>Dist. v. Nyquist,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	Passim
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> <u>("CFE Trial"),</u> 187 Misc.2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2001)	173

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> ("CFE Appeal"), 295 A.D.2d 1 (1 st Dep't 2002) . . .	Passim
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> ("CFE I"), 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	Passim
<u>Campbell County School District v. Wyoming,</u> 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	173
<u>Cannon v. University of Chicago,</u> 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	186n
<u>Ceaser v. Pataki,</u> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5098 (S.D.N.Y. March 25, 2002)	
<u>City of New York v. State of New York,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 577 (2000)	111n
<u>DeRolph v. Ohio,</u> 78 Ohio St. 3d 193 (Ohio 1997)	177
<u>DeRolph v. State (DeRolph II),</u> 89 Ohio St. 3d 1, 728 N.E.2d 993 (2000)	178
<u>DeRolph v. State (DeRolph III),</u> 93 Ohio St. 3d, 754 N.E.2d 1184 (2001)	179
<u>DeRolph v. State (DeRolph IV),</u> 97 Ohio St. 3d 434, 780 N.E.2d 529 (2002)	179
<u>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free School Dist.,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 440 (1979)	19, 158
<u>Freitag v. New York Times,</u> 260 A.D.2d 748 (3d Dep't 1999)	114n
<u>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</u> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	181, 184, 186, 187
<u>Greene v. Xerox Corp.,</u> 244 A.D.2d 877 (4 th Dep't 1997)	114n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>Guilino v. Board of Educ.</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22698 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2002)	187
<u>Heard v. Cuomo</u> , 80 N.Y.2d 684 (1993)	171
<u>Hermes v. Board of Educ.</u> , 234 N.Y. 196 (1922)	147
<u>Hoffman v. Board of Education of the City of New York</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 121 (1979)	47
<u>Hull v. Albrecht</u> , 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997)	173n
<u>Judd v. Board of Educ.</u> , 278 N.Y. 200 (1938)	43-44
<u>Lavette M., Matter of</u> , 35 N.Y.2d 136 (1974)	171
<u>Lechuga v. Crosley</u> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Or. 2002)	187
<u>McCain v. Koch</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987)	171
<u>Milliken v. Bradley</u> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	147
<u>NAACP v. Yonkers</u> , 197 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1999)	93, 151
<u>New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v.</u> <u>Steingut</u> , 40 N.Y.2d 250 (1976)	167
<u>People v. Devlin</u> , 33 N.Y.2d 269 (1965)	111n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>R.E.F.I.T. v. Cuomo,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 279 (1995)	43, 116, 126, 161n
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> (Robinson I), 62 N.J. 473 (1973)	174
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> (Robinson II), 63 N.J. 196 (1973)	175
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> (Robinson III), 67 N.J. 35 (1973)	175
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> (Robinson IV), 69 N.J. 133 (1975)	175
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> (Robinson V), 69 N.J. 449 (1976)	175
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> (Robinson VI), 70 N.J. 155, <u>modified</u> , 70 N.J. 464, <u>and dissolved</u> , 70 N.J. 465 (1976)	175
<u>Robinson v. Kansas,</u> 295 F.3d 1183 (10 th Cir. 2002)	187
<u>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop,</u> 877 P.2d 806 (1994)	173n
<u>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.,</u> 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	172
<u>Sage v. Fairchild-Searingin Corp.</u> 70 N.Y.2d 579 (1987)	141
<u>South Camden Citizens in Action v. New Jersey</u> <u>Dept. of Env'tl. Protection,</u> 274 F.3d 771 (3d Cir. 2001)	187
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	67n
<u>Witwyck School for Boys v. Hill,</u> 11 N.Y.2d 182 (1962)	146

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Page

New York Constitution

art. I, § 11	25
art. XI, § 1	25, 43

State Statutes

C.P.L.R. § 5501(b)	39, 41
Educ. L. § 202(1)	15
Educ. L. § 207	14
Educ. L. § 305(2)	14
Educ. L. § 576	148
Educ. L. § 801	12
Educ. L. § 804	12
Educ. L. § 806	12
Educ. L. § 808	12
Educ. L. § 1704	12
Educ. L. § 2552	9
Educ. L. § 2554	10, 146
Educ. L. § 2567	149n
Educ. L. § 2576	15, 146, 148
Educ. L. § 2590	138
Educ. L. § 2590-c	10
Educ. L. § 2590-d	10
Educ. L. § 2590-g	146
Educ. L. § 2590-i	146
Educ. L. § 3202	70
Educ. L. § 3204	12, 53n
Educ. L. § 3212	158n
Educ. L. § 3602-e(10)	12
Educ. L., art. 65, part I	12
Jud. L. § 510	68
L. 1795, ch. 75	44
L. 1812, ch. 242	44
L. 1874, ch. 421	44
L. 1894, ch. 556	44, 126, 146n
L. 1976, ch. 132	138, 149n
L. 2002, ch. 91	138, 149n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Page

State Rules and Regulations

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.2(p)	13
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 120.3	13
8 N.Y.C.R.R., part 120	68-69

United States Constitution

14 th Amend.	25
---------------------------------	----

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g	185
20 U.S.C. §§ 6301-14	12
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)	68
42 U.S.C. § 1971(c)	69
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(e)(2)	69
42 U.S.C. § 1983	Passim
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d - 2000d(6)	25, 180

Federal Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 100.3	25, 181n
-----------------------------	----------

Miscellaneous

2001 Assembly Bill 11627 (2002)	11
---	----

<u>A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform</u> (A 1983 report by Nation Commission of Excellence in Education)	59
--	----

<u>After Disputes on Scoring, School System Switches Provider of Reading Tests,</u> Abby Goodnough, N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 2002	76n
---	-----

<u>Catholic Schools in New York City</u> (March 2001)	122n
---	------

<u>Certified Teacher Ranks Soar to 97%,</u>	
---	--

Alison Gendar, Daily News, Aug. 23, 2002 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Miscellaneous</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>Chancellor Klein's Testimony Before the State School Board Task Force</u> (Jan. 16, 2003)	139
<u>Chancellor Seeks to Shift Control in School-Building,</u> Edward Wyatt, N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2001	135
<u>Department of Education and UFT Announce Proposed Modification of Contract</u> (Sept. 30, 2002)	140
<u>Higher, But Hollow, Academic Standards,</u> Diane Ravitch, N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 1999	62
<u>Individuals Guarantee Own Success,</u> Kim Kruger, Times Union, May 18, 1998	62
Mayor's Management Report: Preliminary Fiscal 2003	100
<u>Mayor Michael R. Bloomberg and Chancellor Joel I. Klein Announce Reforms of Instruction and Services for All Special Education Students in New York City</u> (April 3, 2003)	140,141
<u>Mayor Michael R. Bloomberg and School Chancellor Joel I. Klein Announces Initiative to Promote Principal Leadership and Accountability in Schools</u> (Dec. 11, 2002)	140,141
<u>Mayor Sets Plan for Tight Control Over City Schools,</u> Abby Goodnough, N.Y. Times, Jan. 16, 2003	12
New York City Board of Education, Report on the 2002 Results of the State Elementary and Intermediate Math Assessments and the Combined City and State Assessments	76n
New York City Dep't of Educ., "Budget Operations and Review," Emanuel Tobier, (May 2001)	18
<u>New York City Dep't of Educ. Statistical Summaries</u>	100
<u>New Compact for Learning</u> (1991)	60

N.J. Const., art. VIII, § 4, cl. 1 174n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Page

Miscellaneous (Cont'd)

New Standards Performance Standards: English Language
Arts, Preface, "Standards for Standards" 22

Note, To Render Them Safe: The Analysis of State
Constitutional Provisions in Public School Finance
Reform Litigation, William E. Thro,
75 Va. L. Rev. 1639 (1989) 43n

Occupational Employment Projections to 2010,
Daniel E. Hecker, Monthly Labor Review, Nov. 2001 64

Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2 177n

Paper, Pencils and Planes to the Carribean 137

Profile of Selected Social Characteristics: 2000,
U.S. Census Bureau 66

Reflections One Decade After A Nation at Risk,
Terrel H. Bell (April 1993) 160

Remarks by Mayor Michael R. Bloomberg, Major Address
on Education at New York Urban League's Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. Symposium (Jan. 15, 2003) 139

Report on Implementation of a System of Accountability for
Student Success (SASS), SED (July 2001) 20

Revised Record of Constitutional Convention of 1894 61n

Revised Record of the Constitutional Convention of
the State of New York, (Vol. III 1900) 44, 67n

School Choice and Public Funding, School Choice
and Social Controversy, Stephen D. Sugarman 91

Temporary State Commission on the 1967 Constitutional
Convention: Education 53n

The Constitutional History of New York,

C. Lincoln (1906) 126, 146n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Page

Miscellaneous (Cont'd)

The Evolution and Implementation of Educational
Rights Under the New Jersey Constitution of 1947,
Paul L. Tractenberg (29 Rutgers L.J. 827 (1999) 175
